of shortage (Andelman et al. 1994). It is a commonly applied
method in arid and semi-arid regions. There exist different
AAR techniques including the use of injection wells, galleries

and spreading basins (Bouwer 2002). Xanke et al. (2016)
developed a 2D model to simulate water-table fluctuations
of managed storm water recharge through an infiltration res-
ervoir and pumping in a karst aquifer in Jordan; however,
AAR is not always feasible or cost-effective in karstic terrains
(Daher et al. 2011). A successful AAR design for karst should
avoid water injection in the principal drain axes of the system,
as these areas generally provide short-term water storage. On
the other hand, injection wells in the matrix have the risk of
being insufficient due to the low hydraulic conductivity of the
fissured rock. Generally, AAR projects in karstic terrains are
based on site-specific methodologies.

Application of AAR on the Palaikastro-Chochlakies karst
aquifer

The intermittent spring of Flegas is an important source of
good quality fresh water in the area. It discharges annually
approximately 9–10 million of cubic meters of water and it

Fig. 12 Simulated water table for
the dry period of 2012

Table 4 Sensitivity to hydraulic conductivity and specific yield. Results for parameter value changes by ±10%, ±25%, ±50%, ±150%

Parameter Error indicator Simulation error +10% −10% +25% −25% +50% −50% +150% −150%

Hydraulic conductivity NSE 0.960 0.953 0.96 0.944 0.957 0.922 0.949 0.786 0.873

RMSE 2.226 2.402 2.231 2.621 2.304 3.099 2.52 5.160 3.964

E′ 0.790 0.785 0.780 0.765 0.768 0.706 0.747 0.523 0.628

Specific yield NSE 0.960 0.959 0.959 0.957 0.954 0.955 0.941 0.939 0.878

RMSE 2.226 2.239 2.243 2.307 2.392 2.357 2.704 2.748 3.125

E′ 0.790 0.782 0.793 0.775 0.781 0.766 0.756 0.743 0.645

Hydrogeol J (2017) 25:1301–1317 1313

www.manaraa.com

goes dry during the summermonths. This water flows towards
the sea, unexploited. The use of the Flegas spring discharge as
a recharge source would not require pretreatment and clogging
effects would be unlikely to occur because of the low content
of suspended particles in spring water. In the scenario under
consideration, 70% of the spring discharge is used for the
replenishment of the Palaikastro-Chochlakies karst aquifer
and the rest 30% flows to the sea. For the simulation period
2011–2012, the mean injected water volume is estimated to be
11,000 m3 for SP1, 25,000 m3 for SP2, and 3,000 m3 for SP3.